(6) Income tax impact calculated using an estimated statutory tax rate of 25%, which reflects the estimated blended statutory tax rate for the jurisdiction in which

the charge or income occurred. Income tax impact in the current year periods excludes the tax benefit related to the impairment expense in certain jurisdictions

due to a tax valuation allowance. Income tax impact in the prior year periods excludes the amount of impairment expense that is non-deductible in the

applicable jurisdiction.

(7) Income tax impact calculated using an estimated statutory tax rate of 25%, which reflects the estimated blended statutory tax rate for the jurisdiction in which

the charge or income occurred.

(8) Average invested capital represents a trailing five quarter average of total assets less average current liabilities (excluding current portion long-term debt).

(9) ROIC calculated by dividing adjusted operating income after taxes by average invested capital.

Reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures

Pro Forma Segment Results

Apogee Enterprises, Inc. 23Q4 FY2022 Earnings  |  April 7, 2022

Fiscal 2022 Reclassified Pro Forma Segment Data (unaudited)

Net Sales for FY2022 Pro Forma Net Sales for Reclassified Segments for FY2022*

(in thousands) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022 (in thousands) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022

Architectural Framing Systems 151,840 149,972 151,665 143,132 596,608 Architectural Framing Systems 136,768 136,973 141,462 131,355 546,558

Architectural Glass 83,031 79,373 74,289 72,548 309,241 Architectural Glass 83,031 79,373 74,289 72,548 309,241

Architectural Services 75,656 83,031 91,971 98,729 349,386 Architectural Services 90,732 96,370 105,404 114,916 407,422

Large-Scale Optical 24,228 23,543 27,351 26,551 101,673 Large-Scale Optical 24,228 23,543 27,351 26,551 101,673

Intersegment elimination (8,749) (10,121) (11,059) (13,003) (42,931) Intersegment elimination (8,753) (10,462) (14,289) (17,413) (50,917)

Total 326,006 325,797 334,217 327,957 1,313,977 Total 326,006 325,797 334,217 327,957 1,313,977

Operating Income (Loss) for FY2022 Pro Forma Operating Income (Loss) for Reclassified Segments for FY2022*

(in thousands) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022 (in thousands) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022

Architectural Framing Systems 8,060 8,278 10,689 (43,753) (16,726) Architectural Framing Systems 8,371 8,381 12,085 9,251 38,088

Architectural Glass 2,128 (16,995) (1,277) 17,928 1,785 Architectural Glass 2,128 (16,995) (1,277) 17,928 1,785

Architectural Services 4,537 7,242 9,203 11,761 32,743 Architectural Services 4,226 7,139 7,807 (41,243) (22,071)

Large-Scale Optical 5,847 5,483 5,996 6,293 23,618 Large-Scale Optical 5,847 5,483 5,996 6,293 23,618

Corporate and other (4,530) (7,076) (6,901) (869) (19,375) Corporate and other (4,530) (7,076) (6,901) (869) (19,375)

Total 16,042 (3,068) 17,710 (8,640) 22,045 Total 16,042 (3,068) 17,710 (8,640) 22,045

Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) for FY2022 Pro Forma Adjusted Operating Income (Loss) for Reclassified Segments for FY2022*

(in thousands) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022 (in thousands) Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY 2022

Architectural Framing Systems 8,060 10,326 10,645 5,449 34,480 Architectural Framing Systems 8,371 10,429 12,041 8,980 39,821

Architectural Glass 2,128 396 2,241 4,659 9,425 Architectural Glass 2,128 396 2,241 4,659 9,425

Architectural Services 4,537 7,242 9,203 11,761 32,743 Architectural Services 4,226 7,139 7,807 8,230 27,402

Large-Scale Optical 5,847 5,483 5,996 6,293 23,618 Large-Scale Optical 5,847 5,483 5,996 6,293 23,618

Corporate and other (4,530) (5,701) (6,956) (506) (17,692) Corporate and other (4,530) (5,701) (6,956) (506) (17,692)

Total 16,042 17,746 21,129 27,656 82,574 Total 16,042 17,746 21,129 27,656 82,574

*Pro Forma results have been recast to reflect the move of the Sotawall business from Architectural Framing Systems to Architectural Services, starting at the beginning of the first quarter of fiscal 2023.